## **Instructor Guide**

Administrator Guide: Page 3, Added Acknowledgement of IACP Staff for 2025 edits

Session 1: Page 8, changed "be considered" to "consider" (top bullet)

Session 1: Page 9, replaced "Caffeine" with "Aspirin" and capitalized "Nicotine"

Session 1: Slide 12, removed "Chloral Hydrate"

Session 1: Page 16, comma replaced with a period after "depressed". (3rd paragraph)

Session 1: Page 19, "The active ingredient in cannabis" changed to "A psychoactive ingredient.."

Session 2: Slide 6, WAT Diagram corrected (Feet)

Session 2: Slide 11, WAT Diagram corrected (Feet)

Session 2: Slide 14, added missing check boxes

Session 3: Slide 9, picture change to show head tilted back slightly

Session 3: Slide 11, WAT diagram corrected (feet)

Session 3: Slide 13, WAT diagram corrected (feet)

Session 3: Slide 14, WAT diagram corrected (feet)

Session 3: Slide 15, WAT diagram corrected (feet)

Session 3: Slide 16, WAT diagram corrected (feet)

Session 4: Cover Page, edited to reflect 1 hour, 30 minutes

Session 4: Slide 3, WAT Diagram corrected (Feet)

Session 4: Slide 5 Picture changed to reflect HGN

Session 4, Page 6, "The eyes are checked separately for.." changed to "The eyes are checked for..." and added "Each test is done separately" (paragraph after Slide 6)

Session 4: Slides 7,9 & 11, muted audio

Session 4, Page 11 Removed "If nystagmus is not observed prior to 45 degrees, stop and hold stimulus at approximately a 45-degree angle to verify nystagmus is not present"

Session 4, Slide 11, slide and bottom bar moved to same page

Session 4, Slide 16, (page 18 instructor note) added "It does not matter if the motion is clockwise or counterclockwise but should be large enough to just circle the outside of the subject's face."

Session 4: Page 23, added to instructor note: "Emphasize to students that if they are using a colored glove, it may prevent the red glow. They should remove the fingertip of the glove to allow the uncovered fingertip to produce the red glow. Once done with the dark room exam, they should replace the glove."

Session 4: Slides 37-39, added notation of "High Dose" (for VGN with Depressants & Inhalants)

Session 5: Added HGN Clue names – Page 8, #s 6-8

Session 6: Slide 3, changed picture to electronic thermometer

Session 6: Slide 4, removed unnecessary heart info (atrium, ventricle, vena cavae) that goes beyond the DRE training

Session 6: Slide 6, removed unnecessary heart info (nodes, valves, atrium, ventricle, vena cavae) that goes beyond the DRE training

Session 6: Page 8, instructor note moved to not cover footer

Session 6: Slide 10, corrected picture to show carotid check on left side

Session 6: Slides 7-10,12-13, 15-20, renumbered

Session 6: Slide 13, corrected picture to show BP cuff on left arm

Session 6: Slide 15, Added picture of Blood Pressure cuff with hand gauge and trigger release

Session 6: Slide 20, (updated Korotkoff video)

Session 6: Slide 24, Removed "/" in mm/Hg to reflect as "mmHg"

Session 6: Page 28, "BP" now written out to "blood pressure"

Session 7: Cover Page, Session duration corrected to reflect 1 hour, 15 minutes

Session 7: Page 22, replaced existing wording related to Reaction to Light to read: "Inhalants generally cause a slowed reaction to light."

### **Particpant Manual**

Preface: added acknowledgement of IACP staff for 2025 edits (Page 3)

Session 1: Slide 12, removed "Chloral Hydrate"

Session 1: Page 11, comma replaced with a period after "depressed". (3rd paragraph)

Session 1: Page 14, "The active ingredient in cannabis" changed to "A psychoactive ingredient.."

Session 2: Slide 6, WAT Diagram corrected (Feet)

Session 2: Slide 11, WAT Diagram corrected (Feet)

Session 2: Slide 14, added missing check boxes

Session 3: Slide 9, picture change (head slightly back)

Session 3: Page 10, removed duplicated sentence: "Record if subject starts too soon (ie....)"

Session 3: Slide 11, WAT diagram corrected (Feet)

Session 3: Slide 13, WAT diagram corrected (Feet)

Session 3: Slide 14, WAT diagram corrected (Feet)

Session 3: Slide 15, WAT diagram corrected (Feet)

Session 3: Slide 16, WAT diagram corrected (Feet)

Session 4: Slide 3, WAT Diagram corrected (Feet)

Session 4: Slide 5 Picture changed to reflect HGN

Session 4, Page 5, "The eyes are checked separately for.." changed to "The eyes are checked for..." and added "Each test is done separately" (1st paragraph)

Session 4, Page 8, Removed "If nystagmus is not observed prior to 45 degrees, stop and hold stimulus at approximately a 45-degree angle to verify nystagmus is not present"

Session 4: Slides 37-39, added notation of "High Dose" (for VGN with Depressants & Inhalants)

Session 5: Added HGN Clue names to #6-8

Session 6: Slide 3, changed picture to electronic thermometer

Session 6: Slide 4, removed unnecessary heart info (atrium, ventricle, vena cavae) that goes beyond the DRE training

Session 6: Slide 6, removed unnecessary heart info (nodes, valves, atrium, ventricle, vena cavae) that goes beyond the DRE training

Session 6: Slide 10, corrected picture to show carotid check on left side

Session 6: Slides 7-10,12-13, 15-20, renumbered

Session 6: Slide 13, corrected picture to show BP cuff on left arm

Session 6: Slide 15, Added picture of Blood Pressure cuff with hand gauge and trigger release

Session 6: Slide 20, (updated Korotkoff video)

Session 6: Slide 24, Removed "/" in mm/Hg to reflect as "mmHg"

Session 7: Page 14, replaced existing wording related to Reaction to Light to read: "Inhalants generally cause a slowed reaction to light."

# IG & PM Footers noted as 2/2023 Curriculum, Edited 4/2025

## **Powerpoint**

Session 1: Slide 12, removed "Chloral Hydrate" from the bullet points

Session 2: Slide 6, WAT Diagram corrected (Feet)

Session 2: Slide 11, WAT Diagram corrected (Feet)

Session 2: Slide 14, added the missing check boxes for Flaccid & Rigid (Muscle Tone)

Session 2: Slide 20, edited video (Overview of the 12 step Process)

Session 3, Slides 9,13,14,15 & 16, corrected the WAT Diagram (feet)

Session 4: Slide 3, WAT Diagram corrected (Feet)

Session 4: Slide 5 replaced picture to demonstrate HGN being administered

Session 4: Slides 7,9 & 12, muted audio on videos (HGN Clues)

Session 4: Slides 37-39, added notation of "High Dose" (for VGN with Depressants &

Inhalants)

Session 5: No Edits

Session 6: Slide 3, changed picture to electronic thermometer

Session 6: Slide 4, removed unnecessary heart info (atrium, ventricle, vena cavae) that

goes beyond the DRE training

Session 6: Slide 6, removed unnecessary heart info (nodes, valves, atrium, ventricle, vena

cavae) that goes beyond the DRE training

Session 6: Slide 10, corrected picture to show carotid check on left side

Session 6: Slide 13, corrected picture to show BP cuff on left arm

Session 6: Slide 15, Added picture of Blood Pressure cuff with hand gauge and trigger

release

Session 6: Slide 20, (updated Korotkoff video)

Session 6: Slide 24, Removed "/" in mm/Hg to reflect as "mmHg"

Session 8: Slide 4, corrected order the types of alcohol appear

## **Pre-School Post Test:**

Q14: added (mmHg) before "?"

Q16: added (beats per minute) before "?"

Q20: added (mmHG) before "?"